
ACT 181 

ACT 181 H.B. NO. 2932-76 

A Bill for an Act Relating to Sentencing of Repeat Offenders. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Chapter 706, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by ad­
ding a new section to read as follows: 

"Section 706- Sentencing of repeat offenders. Notwithstanding section 
706-669 and any other law to the contrary, any person convicted under the
Hawaii Penal Code, sections 701 relating to murder, 710 relating to assault in the
first degree, 720 relating to kidnapping, 730 relating to rape in the first degree,
733 relating to sodomy in the first degree, 810 relating to burglary in the first
degree, 840 relating to robbery in the first degree, 1241 relating to the promoting
of a dangerous drug in the first degree, 1242 relating to the promoting of a
dangerous drug in the second degree, or 1244 relating to the promoting of a
harmful drug in the first degree, who has a prior conviction for the same offense
in this or another jurisdiction, shall be sentenced for each conviction after the
first conviction to a mandatory minimum period of imprisonment without
possibility of parole during such.period as follows:

(1) Second conviction for same offense-5 years;
(2) Third conviction for same offense-IO years.

The sentencing court may impose the above sentences consecutive to any other 
sentence then or previously imposed on the defendant." 

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material 
is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the 
brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.* 

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 
(Approved June I, 1976.) 

*Edited accordingly.
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